(s Kingston Smith & Partners

Licensed Insolvency Practitioners

23 June 2014

TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS Our ref BB/CP/EC/IDAOM7/4

When calling please ask for Emma Corser
Email address ecorser@kingstonsmith co uk

Dear Sirs

05753845 LIMITED FORMERLY KNOWN AS ADAPTIVE DESIGNS LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION (“the
Company”)

lan Mark Defty was appointed as Liquidator of the above named Company on 6 September 2011

Mr Defty has retired from Practice and following an application to the High Court dated 28 March 2014, Mr
Defty ceased to act as Liquidator in this matter on 4 Apnl 2014 | was appeinted in his place from the
same date A copy of the Order can be found on our website at www kspllp co uk Simply enter the
Creditor Zone and logon using the following detatls

Username defty
Password courto

Should you require a hard copy of the attachments, please contact this office and they will be provided
free of charge

This Report provides a summary of the progress of the case, from 6 September 2013 to the date of
transfer, 4 Apnl 2014

For your information, my appointment date 15 4 April 2014 and | am hicensed to act as an Insolvency
Practtioner in the UK by the ICAEW

If you have any queries regarding this Report, please contact Angela Jarvis on 0207 566 4020
Yours faithfully

BRIAN BAKER

Liquidator

Encs

ALY

24[06!2014
COMPANIES HOUSE
041614 - CVL522 - Letter to creditors with transfer repont 14009834 _1

Kingston Smith and Partners LLP Licensad Insolvency Practitioners

Devonshire House, 60 Goswell Road, London ECAM TAD Telephone 020 7566 4020 Fax 020 7566 4021 Emall ksA&pIpaYs.co uk wew ksplip o uk
Al st Fedhil. St Alens, Heathrow, Aomor, Wenst End {London)

At of partnors B svakable bor Inspaction st the above address.

Mwm-mmhhwmwmm«wmmhwwm

Parinars acting &8 OF Super OF wohurithr'y STINESMONES ACt &3 AEONES (or the dabion and without personat Rablity.

WhMNMa-wmmmm ( A mernber of
House, London ECIM 7AD KS Intematlonal




e b




Liquidator’s Annual
Progress Report to
Creditors

05753845 Limited
- In Compulsory Liquidation
4 April 2014




CONTENTS

1 Introduction and Statutory Information

2 Realisation of Assets

3 Investigations

4 Creditors

5 Liguidator's Remuneration

6 Liquidator's Expenses

7 Creditors' Rights

8 Next Report

APPENDICES

A Receipts and Payments Account from 6 September 2013 to 4 Apnl 2014 and cumulative
Receipts and Payments Account for the period from 6 September 2011 to 4 April 2014

B Time Analysis for the pertod 6 September 2013 to 4 Apnl 2014

C Cumulative Time Analysis for the Pericd from 6 September 2011 to 4 Apnl 2014

D Additigna! Information in relation to Liquidator's fees pursuant to Statement of Insolvency

Practice No 9




11

12

13

14

15

21

31

32

33

34

35

36

41

introduction and Statutory Information

lan Defty of Kingston Smith & Partners LLP, 105 St Peters Street, St Albans, Herts AL1 3EJ,
was appointed as Liguidator of 05753845 Limited (“the Company’) formerly known as
Adaptive Designs Limited on 6 September 2011 following the presentation of a petition for the
compulsory winding up of the Company made on 20 May 2011 in the Newcastle-upon-Tyne
County Court under Court reference number 729 of 2011

Following an application to the High Court dated 28 March 2014, from 4 Apnl 2014 lan Mark
Defty ceased to act as Liquidator in this matter and 1 was appointed as Liguidator in his place

This Report provides a summary of the progress of the case, from 6 September 2013 to the
date of transfer, 4 Aprit 2014

The trading address of the Company was 80 South View, East Denton, Newcastle-upon-Tyne
NES5 2BQ

The registered office of the Company has been changed to 105 St Peter's Street, St Albans,
Herts AL1 3EJ and its registered number 15 05753845

Realisation of Assets
There are nc known assets in the Liguidation

Investigations

Further to my Annual Report to Creditors dated 4 October 2013 1 have been informed that the
Company directors have taken steps to emigrate from the United Kingdom As a result |
instructed solicitors to apply for a freezing injunction against the directors assets in order to
protect my position

An intenim charging order was approved by the Court in December 2013 following which a
hearing for a fina! charging order was set for March 2014

In January 2014, | was informed that Barclays Bank had appointed a Receiver over one of the
director's properties The value of the secured charges 1s estimated to be in excess of the
value of the property and as such it is not known whether there will be any equity avalable to
the bankruptcy estate My enquiries in respect of this matter are continuing

In March 2014, the Court approved my application for a final charging order against the
director's assets

I have since been advised that Bank of Scotland have commenced possession proceedings
regarding the second of the directors properties | am aware of a potential buyer and
anticipate that there will be equity available to the Liquidation estate following satisfaction of
therr secured charge

1 am currently 1n correspendence with my solicitors in respect of an applicaticn for an order for
sale in order to realise my interest

Creditors
Secured Creditors

There are no secured creditors in the Liguidation




42

43

44

51

52

53

54

55

56

57
58

59

Preferential Creditors
There are no preferential creditors in the Liquidation
Unsecured Creditors

I have received claims totaling £400,964 80 from 2 creditors | am net aware of any additional
creditors

Al present it is unknown whether a distribution will be made to unsecured creditors

Liquidator's Remuneration |

The Creditors approved that the basis of the Liguidator's remuneration be fixed by reference
to the time properly spent by him and his staff in managing the Liquidation

My time costs for the penod from & September 2013 to 4 Apnl 2014 are £16,986 This
represents 38 42 hours at an average rate of £442 11 per hour Attached as Appendix B is a
Time Analysis which provides details of the activity costs incurred by staff grade during this
penod in respect of the costs fixed by reference to trme properly spent by me in managing the
Liguidation

As you will see from Appendix B the majonty of time incurred in this peried 1s recerded in the
administration and ptanning section This represents time spent in haising with my solicitors in
respect of on-going ligation together with statutory filing and general administration

Considerable time has also been spent in the mvestigations section This includes time spent
in the review of litigation documentation relating to Court action undertaken by me together
with various information requests in relation to additional information received in the course of
my investigations

The remaining time has been split between creditors and asset realisation depending on the
task completed

Also attached as Appendix C 1s a cumulative Time Analysis for the penod from & September
2011 to 4 Apnl 2014 which provides details of my time costs since appointment Total costs to
date amount to £78,606 76 representing 245 92 at an average rate of £319 64 per hour

To date, no fees have been drawn

Attached as Appendix D is additiena! infermation in relation to this firm's policy on staffing, the
use of subcontractors, disbursements and details of our current charge-out rates by staff
grade

Since 6 September 2011 no Category 2 disbursements have been drawn



6 Liquidator's Expenses

61 The following expenses have been incurred but remarn unpatd since my appointment

Rpyiiel

| Mrs - Speciic Bond ' - | 1 00 0 | 000
Companies House Company searches 1300 0 13 00
HM Land Reg:stry Land Searches 80 00 0 80 00
Rowlands Postage of accounts records 905 0 905
Kingston Smith & Photocopies 2220 0 22 20
Partners LLP
Roya! Mail Postage 869 0 869
TMP Reynell Statutory Advertising 65 87 o 65 87
1% Class Transcnption costs 90 85 0 90 85
Various Travel 350 66 0 350 66
Housemans Solicttors Legal costs 22,757 00 24500 22,512 00
Housemans Solictors Disbursements 560 00 0 560 00
Housemans Solicitors ATE Policy 12,000 00 0 12,000 00
Counsel's Fee Legal Costs 42,375 00 0 42,375 00

7 Creditors’ rights

71 Within 21 days of the receipt of this Report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor {with

the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors) may request in wnting that
the Liquidator provide further infarmation about his remuneration or expenses which have
been temised n this Progress Report

72 Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 10% in value
of the unsecured creditors) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this Progress Report make an
application to Court on the grounds that, in all the circumstances, the basis fixed for the
Liquidator's remuneration is inappropnate and/or the remuneration charged or the expenses
incurred by the Liquidator, as set out In this Progress Report, are excessive







8 Next Report

81 I am required to provide a further report on the progress of the Liquidation within two months
of the end of the next anniversary of the Liquidation, unless | have concluded matters prior to
this, in which case | will wnte to all creditors with my Final Progress Report ahead of
convening the final meeting of creditors

Yours faithfully

R A

BRIAN BAKER
Liquidator

Encs




Appendix A

Receipts and Payments Account from 6 September 2013 to 4 April 2014 and cumulative Receipts
and Payments Account for the period from 6 September 2011 to 4 April 2014




e e

e




|

05753845 Limited - Formerly Known As Adaptive Designs
' ' (In Liquidation)

Summary of Receipts & Payments

RECEIPTS Statement From 06/09/2011 From 06/09/2013 Total
of Affairs To 05/09/2013 To 04/04/2014
(£) (£) (E) (£}
Petitioners Deposit 1,000 00 000 1,000 00
1,000.00 0.00 1,000 00
PAYMENTS

O R Remuneration 2,235 00 000 2,23500
Bank Charges 160 00 66 00 226 00
Judgement Debts (2) (72,431 00) 000 000 000
Ordinary Shareholders (2 00} 000 000 000
2,395.00 66 00 2,461 00
Net Receipts/{Payments) (1,395.00) (66.00) (1,461 00)

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS
iISA IB (1,395 00} {66 00) {1,461 00)
{1,395 00) {66 00) {1,461.00)
Brian Baker
Liquidator

Page 10f 1 IPS SQL Ver 2010 01 16 April 2014 11 13







05753845 Limited

Summary of Fees and Expenses

From 06/09/2013 to 04/04/2014

Time Costs

The following 1s a summary of the time costs incurred by the Office Holder and his staff in the administration of this matter 1t should be read i
conjunction with the Cffice Holder's Report for the period referred to above

Partner Hrs Manager / Admuinistrator Other Hrs Total Hrs | Time Costs | Average
Supervisor Hrs Hrs {£) Costs
Work Activity (£)
Administration & Planning 958 192 533 050 17 33 9,074 00 523 50
Case Planning/Information 950 100 10 50 6,862 50 653 57
Strategy reviews/Checklists/Drary 008 133 250 392 1,383 58 35325
General Admm/Biling/Filing 042 183 225 692 09 307 60
Post Appointment VAT & CTax 017 050 067 13583 20375
Investigations 017 892 950 18 58 7,189 17 386 86
Strategy, planntng, meetings and 17 125 250 3g2 1,424 17 36362
Information capturefinibal 542 067 608 2,856 67 469 59
Lititgation - document review 225 558 783 2,705 00 34532
Retneval, review & analysis of debtors 075 075 203 33 271 1
Creditors 033 192 2.25 663 33 294 81
Correspondence/Preparation of 033 192 225 663 33 294 81
Realisation of Assets 025 025 59 50 23800
Freehold & Leasehold 025 025 59 50 238 00
Grand Total 975 1117 17 00 0.50 3842 16,986 00

Notes

1 All costs are shown excluding VAT and include an element of undrawn work in progress It should aiso be noted that the office holder's fees and
other expenses included in hus Abstract Receipts and Payments, wil include urecoverable VAT, where the insolvent was not formerly registered

for VAT

2 The ttme accounting system utiised by Kingston Smith & Partners LLP does not allow for analysis of tme, by task, pnor to 30 November 2002

Disbursements

Category 1 Disbursements

257 40

These are out of pocket expenses which are directly attnbutable to the case These are charged to the case and billed as funds allow

Category 2 Disbursements

These are costs which are allocated to the case, where no direct costs are applicable In this case, category 2 disbursements have been charged

tothe case as follows










05753845 Limited

Summary of Fees and Expenses

From 06/09/2011 to 04/04/2014

Time Costs

The following 15 a summary of the time costs incurred by the Office Holder and his staff in the admiustration of this matter It should be read In
conjunction with the Office Holder's Report for the penod referred to above

Partner Hrs Manager / Administrator Other Hrs Total Hrs | Time Costs Average
Supervisor Hrs Hrs (E) Costs
Work Activity (£)
Administration & Planning 2808 500 2675 150 61133 26,584 35 433 44
Case Planning/Information 2475 967 34 42 18,201 76 528 86
General AdmurvBilling/Filing 125 125 8 67 050 167 3,368 39 28872
Post Appointment VAT & CTax 008 017 008 100 133 298 92 22419
Set-up Admimistration/IPS/tnitial 033 075 350 458 930 08 202 93
Statutory filing with Count, Companes 008 017 025 6151 246 04
Strategy reviews/Checklsts/Diary 158 283 458 900 3,710 27 41225
Dealing with company/Debtor re 008 008 1342 161 04
Investigations 242 49 50 12625 17817 50,255 56 282 07
Information capturefimbial 017 1500 12 33 27 50 10,107 45 367 54
Strategy, planning, meetings and 225 16 42 2533 44 00 14,062 02 31959
Lititgation - document review 1508 44 50 5958 19,175 84 32183
Retneval, review & analysls of debtors 300 44 08 47 08 6,91025 146 77
|Realisation of Assets oos 033 042 106 34 255 22
Identfication, secunng, nsunng & 008 008 017 46 84 28104
Freehold & Leasehold 025 025 §9 50 23800
Creditors 133 467 600 1,660 51 27675
Correspondence/Preparation of 133 4 50 583 1.633 67 280 06
Claims/Proofs 017 017 26 84 16104
Grand Total 30 50 5592 15800 150 24592 78,606 76
Notes

1 All costs are shown excluding VAT and include an element of undrawn work in progress It should also be noted that the office holder's fees and
other expenses included in his Abstract Receipts and Payments, will include irecoverable VAT, where the insolvent was not formerly registered
for VAT

2 The time accounfing system utiised by Kingston Smith & Partners LLP does not allow for analysis of ime, by task, pnor to 30 November 2002

Disbursements

Category 1 Disbursements 87193

These are out of pockel expenses which are directly atinbutable to the case These are charged to the case and billed as funds allow

Category 2 Disbursements

These are costs which are allocated to the case, where no direct costs are applicable In this case, category 2 disbursements have been charged
to the case as follows

Photocopies 2220
Postage 869
30.89




Appendix D

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION IN RELATION TO LIQUIDATOR'S FEES
PURSUANT TO STATEMENT OF INSOLVENCY PRACTICE 9 (SIP9)

1

11

12

13

Policy

Detailed below 1s Kingston Smith & Partners LLP's policy in relation to

. Staff allocation and the use of subcontractors
. Professional advisors
. Disbursements

Staff allocation and the use of subcontractors

Our genera! approach to resourcing our assignments 1s to allocate staff with the skills and
experience to meet the specific requirements of the case

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Partner, Manager, Admimstrator
and/or an Assistant The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the anticipated
size and complexity of the assignment and additional staff may be allocated to meet the
demands of the case

We are not proposing to utiise the services of any sub-contractors in this case

Professional advisors

On this assignment we have used the professional advisors listed below We have also
indicated alongside, the basis of our fee arrangement with them, which I1s subject to review on
a regular basis

Name of Professional Advisor Basis of Fee Arrangement
Housemans Solcttors (legal advice) CFADbasis
Marsh (insurance) Scale rate

Our choice was based on our perception of their expernience and ability to perform this type of
work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of our fee arrangement with
them

Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors  The type of disbursements
that may be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally comprise of external
supplies of incidental services specifically (dentifiable to the case, such as postage, case
advertising, Invoiced travel and external printing, room hire and document storage  Also
chargeable will be any properly rembursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection
with the case

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors  These are costs which are
directly referable to the appointment in question but are not payments which are made to an
independent third party and may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the



appointment on a proper and reasonable basis such as internal room hire, document storage
or business mileage

On this case the following Category 2 disbursements have been incurred since appointment

Type and purpose R £
Photocopies B 69
Postage 22 20

2 Charge-out rates

A schedule of Kingston Smith & Partners LLP charge-out rates was issued to creditors at the
time the basis of the Liquidator's remuneration was approved Below are details of this firm’s
charge out rates which have been apphed with effect from 1 November 2013

Per Hour
£

Partner 433 t0 695
Senior Manager 314 to 550
Assistant Manager/Manager 275 to 495
Other Senior Professionals
Supervisor 238 to 285
Senior Administrator 222 10 230
Administrator 167
Junior Administrator 140
Support Staff
Expenenced Cashier 238

. Cashier 167

I Support 105

Please note that this firm records its tme \n minimum units of 5 minutes




